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TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES 

ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS 

COMES NOW the undersigned appellate defense counsel, under rule 23 of 

this court’s Rules of Appellate Procedure, and moves this court to consider the 

following documents, which are attached to this motion.   

1. Sworn Statement, 8 June 2018.  This document is relevant to appellant’s

eighth assignment of error.  Of note, appellate defense counsel cannot locate a 

marked copy of Pros. Ex. 23 for ID within the record of trial.  The government 

attempted to introduce this exhibit into evidence, but the military judge sustained a 

defense objection thereto.  It is clear from context, including the notation “Refused 

to Sign,” that the attached sworn statement, contained within the allied papers, is 

the same document as Pros. Ex. 23 for ID.   
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2. Post-Trial Matters, 16 October 2019.  This document is relevant to

appellant’s sixth assignment of error. 

WHEREFORE, appellate defense counsel respectfully request that this court 

grant the instant motion, and consider the above listed documents.  
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LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 


SWORN STATEiMENT 


----------------------------·---
File Number : 00082-2018-CID609 
Location : AUAB, Qatar 
Date : 8 June 2018 
Tune 


. Statement of 
Last4SSN 
Grade/Status 
Org/Address 


: SPC Nicholas R. St Jean 
:XXX-XX ... 
: E-4/ AD 
: IIlIB, Top Notch Brigade, AUAB, Qatar APO AE 


--·-------------------------------------------------·-----------------------.. ----
I, SPC Nicholas R. St Jean want to make the following statement wider oath: On-Thursday in the 
month of May I.was woken up· and was told'im sponsoling two soldiers and to take tqem to their 
post in processing bdefs. l took the two soldiers to their brief that moming at 0830 and 
proceeded to work as usual by 0900. I picked up the soldiers around 1130 for lunch, took them to 
the barracks until 1245. I took them.to their next bdef at 1300 and then went to wade. I picked 
the soldiers up around 1600 and took them to the ban-acks for the remainder ofthe day. The 
same schedule followed the day after. Friday night I went to my friends room to play video 
games and listen to music. During the night another friend came over it was his birthday and he 
was turning 21 so I drove to the shoppette so he could buy his first 6 pack fo~ his birthday. We 
wentbackto my friends room whom I was playing video games with and me and my friend who 
wa·s now 21 drank some beers from the 6 pack. We kept playing games til around 0300 and my 
other friend who had just turned 21 had left to go to bed. I stayed the night in my other friends 
room. The next day we woke up at about 1130-1200 and went to go get something to eat. We 
returned arowid 1400-1430 and we both went to our rooms. I stayed in my room watching anime· 
for a while and then I called my friend who,n had just turned 21 to say happy birthday and I went 
to his door and we talked for maybe 5 mins and I went back to niy room and continued watching 
tv until I feU asleep. I woke up Sunday morning l~te in the afternoon around 1400-1500 and 
stayed in my room.the remainder of the day/night. · I woke up SWlday at 0535 for 
PT/accow1tability fmmation and came back aro~d 0700-0715. I changed and got ready to take 
the soldiers whom I was sponsoring to their briefs at 0830. On the way to the brief! noticed that 
the female soldiei: was bothered by something so I _asked if she wanted to talk about it and she 
said no~ so I asked her if she would like to talk to somebody about it and she said yes the · 
oliaplain. So I took her to the chaplains office and he wasn't there so I walked.over to the office 
right next to his and asked the sergeant for his·number. She gave me the number and I asked the 
f~male soldier if she would like to call and she wanted me to talk to him and explain I had a 
soldier who wanted to talk to him. I called 'the chaplain 6-7 times and got no answer so I asked · 
the female soldier if she wanted to talk to anyone else and she said she wanted to know if she 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 


STATEMENT OF, SPC Nicholas R. St .lean TAKEN AT AUAB, Qatar DATED 8 JunJ 8, 
CONTINUED: . 
could talk to ~harp so I esco1ted her into the sharp office and introduced her to the NCO there 
and 1 left and wenl back to work. 
Q: SA Pl\ilip M .. King 
A: SPC Nicholas R. SI Jean 
Q: Did you write the above statement? 
A: Yes. . · 
Q: Who \Vere the two Soldi~ere sponsoring? 
A: PVT nd PVT-
Q: Whal units are they assigned to? . : 
A: PVT·••s in HHB, 3 lsi ADA BDE, Fort Sill OK 73503, and PVT-- r don't 
know where he went. 
Q: Do you know their tirst names or middle initials? 
A:No. 
Q: Coul~1ou describe how they looked? . 
A: PVT■ .vns shorl, Hispanic and had black hair. He looked Jike he was about 18-19 y/o. 
PVT~1as taller than she had bro~1n hair, she was white and she had crutches. 
Q: Do you know why she had cmtches? 
A: She said ·she was injured in Airborne School. 
Q: Did you talk to PVT-about where she was from and who she was?• 
A: We just talked about basic stuff. She said she was from Conneclicul and that she got injured 
in Airborne school. 
<J: What type of person v.,as she? 
A: She was really liyper. She. was very energetic. 
Q: The events that you are describing, do you know what week of May·2018 it was? 
A: It had to be the week of Cinco de Mayo 
Q: So we are talki11g about 1he week of 3-7 May 2018? 
A:Yes. 
Q: What barracks w~re the lwo· Soldiers you were sponsoring assigned? 
A: The same barracks that our unil is in. It was building 3411 , ·Fort Sill, OK. 
Q: Do you know what rooms they were assigned to? 
A:No. 
Q: Did you at any Oii1e enter PVT-·oom? 
A:No. 
Q: Is ~here any chance your DNA would be in her room'? 
A:No. . 
Q: Would you be ,:villing to provide a DNA sample? 
A: Yes. 
Q: \Vho~d you go to on Friday night ( 4 May 2018)? 
A: SPC- HHB, Top Notch Brigade, AUAB, Qatar 
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F'OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 


STATEMENT OF, SPCNicholasR. St Jean TAKEN AT AUAB,.QatarDATED 8 .h.ml8, 
CONT1NUBD: 


·1 
HHB, Top Notch Brigade, A~AB, Qatar 


Q: Who e se was t ere? 
A: No one else . .lust. us three. 
Q: How long did you stay in -
A: Until the next morning. . 
Q: So just to clarify, the friend who had jus1 turned 2 l is SPC­
A: Yes. 
Q: So jusl to clarify you spent Sunday night in your room alone? 
A:Yes. · · 
Q: Did you at any time spend Ft~day, or Saturday with PVT-I 
A:No. 
Q; Did you have sex. ,i.•i th PVT -
A:No. . 
Q: Did you use force upon PVT_ 
A: No. . 
Q: Did you meet with PVT fter the weekend of 3-6 May 201 8? 
A:. Yes. I escorted PVT o t~e Chaplain office and he wasn' t \here. Then I requested the 
Chaplains number froth t e ' ARP representative. Then I c:alled the chaplain six, or seven 
times. A0er that I asked her if she wanted to talk ,o anyone else and she.said "yef', so I escorted 
her to the SHARP representutive and introduced her and then I left. I went back to work after 
that. · . 
Q: So just to clarify, you didn't m~l with PVT- on the night of 4-5 May 18, and S-6 


. May 18? 
A:No. 
Q: The !i rst time you saw her was Monday morning (7 May 18)? 
A: Yes. · · 
Q: After you dropped off PVT-al the SHARJJ office, did you see her ufter that? 
A: Yes. I would see her at work contiirnally until I deployed. · 
Q: When did you leave Fo11 Sill? · 
A: 26.May I~-


A: No.II/END OF STATEMENT/// 
--------------------------------------------- AF.FIDA \TIT-----------------------------· ----------------------
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 


STATEMENT OF, SPC Nicholas R. St Jean TAKEN AT AUAl3, Qatar DATED 8 Jun! 8, 
CONTINUED: 
I, SPC Nicholas R. St Jean, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE_. l f>ULLY UNDERSTAND Tl IE 
CONTENTS OF Tl-IE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. 
l i-JAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND I-IA YE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF 
EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT 
FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEPIT OR REW ARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF 
PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR 
lJNLA WFUL INDUCEMENT. 


-~EfvS E~ --ro 
(Signature of Person Making Statement) 


Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by luw to administer oaths, this 8111 duy 
ofJunc20l8 at AUAB, Qatar 


(Signature of Person Administering Oath) 


SA Philip M. Kfng 
(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 


Title IO USC 936 
(Authority to Administer Oath) 
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ATZR-JT-DC 


DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY TRIAL DEFENSE SERVICE 
FORT SILL FlaD OFFICE, GREAT PLAINS REGION 


852 HAMILTON ROAD, SUITE 100 
FORT SILL, OK 73603 


16 October 2019 


MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, United States Fires Center of Excellence and Fort Sill, 
Fort Sill, Oklahoma 73503 .. 


SUBJECT: Post-Trial Submission under R.C.M. 1106, United States v. SPC Nicholas R. 
( StJean 


1. Pursuant to Rule for Court-Martial ("R.C.M") 1106, R.C.M. 1110, Articles 38(c) and 60, 
Uniform Code of Military Justice ("UCMJ"), the Defense respectfully submits the following 
for consideration in post-trial actions. 


2. Under R.C.M. 1109 (reduction of sentence in general courts martial) and R.C.M. 1110 
· (action by convening authority in certain general courts-martial), the convening authority in 
this case may not set aside, disapprove, or take any other action on the findings or 


- sentencing of this court-martial. · · · 


3. This R.C.M.1106 submission is being used to supplement the record of trial and outline 
several issues which took place during the trial. Defense seeks to make the record clear 
on appeal of the following issues addressed below. 


4. Clemency Issues: 


A. The Panel's Finding of Guilt for the False Official Statement was upon 
Factually and Legally l,risufflclent Evidence to Prove SPC St Jean Guilty 
Beyond a Reasonable Doubt 


The test for legal sufficiency is 'whether, after viewing the evidence in the lightmcist 
favorable to the prosecution, any rational trier of fact could have found the essential 
elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubl" Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307,319 
(1979); United States v. Phillips, 70 M.J. 161, 166 (C.A.A.F. 2011). The test for factual 
sufficiency, on the other hand, "involves a fresh, impartial look atthe evidence, gMng no 
deference to the decision of the trial court on factual sufficiency beyond the admonition in 
Article 66(c), UCMJ, to take into account the fact that the trial court saw and ·heard the 
witnesses." United States v. Washingt9n, 57 M.J. 394,399 (C.A.A.F. 2002). 


The elements ofa false official statement under Article 107, UCMJ, are that: (1) the 
accused signed a certain official document or made a certain official statement; (2) that the. 
document or statement was false in certain particulars; (3) that the accused knew it to be 
false at the time. of the signing it or making it; and (4) that the false docum_ent or statement 
was made with the intent to deceive. 







ATZR-JT-DC 
SUBJECT:_ Post-Trial Submission under R.C.M. 1106, United States v. SPC Nicholas R. St 
Jean 


In this case, SPC St Jean was charged with and convicted· of committing a false 
official statement in violation of Article 107 of the UCMJ. The conviction resulted solely 
upon a one minute audio recording where SPC St Jean was asked three questions. SPC 
St Jean responded to those three questions with the answer "no". No specific dates were. 
asked in the questions to him. No context can be determined from .the audio recording. 
The audio recording was only a one minute excerpt from a three hour interview. No 
specific sexual act was ever clarified in the questions. · 


The facts at trial supported that the alleged victim accused SPC St Jean of raping 
her twice. Only one of these alleged rapes was charged. Because two allegations of rape 
were alleged, it goes without saying that SPC St Jean should not have been convicted of 
saying "no" when asked by the investigators if he had sex with the alleged victim. How can 
the trier of fact determine which' specific sexual act SPC St Jean was being asked about or 
was denying occurred? The Government only charged one rape because even they didn't 
believe the alleged victim's story of the second,rape. Knowing which specific sexual 
encounter SPC St Jeari is being asked about is crucial for assessing whether he lied about 
saying "no" to that question. -~ 


How can the panel sustain a conviction for the False Official Statement under these 
circumstances and this testimony? The Government clearly did not meet their burden of 
proving SPC St Jean guilty of a false official statenient, beyond a reasonable doubt. The 
Defense submits that the evidence is legally and factually insufficient to sustain a finding of 
guilt as to the False Official Statement and the finding should be disapproved and set 
aside. 


B. The Panel's Finding of G_ullt for the Sexual Assault Charge was upon 
Factually and Legally Insufficient Evidence to Prove SPC St Jean Guilty 
Bey<?nd a.Reasonable Doubt. 


The physical evidence in this case is clearly lacking and in no way implicates SPC 
St Jean as having committed the sexual assault.for which he was found guilty. There is 
absolutely no credible evidence, physical or otherwise, that corroborates the alleged 
victim's testimony. While the Government did produce some evidence that the alleged 
victim told multiple people she was raped, the alleged victim's story changed in each 
discussion. 


) 


On cross examination of the alleged victim, she was impeached continuously, 
throughout a three and a half hour cross examination about how her story kepi changing. 
The alleged victim admitted on the stand that she had lied about portions of her story. She 
admitted that she had lied lo make her story more believable. She admitted that she lied 
on the stand time and time again when she would deny the truthful answers to Defense's 
questions and then only admit those answers after being confronted with her prior 
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ATZR-JT-DC 
SUBJECT: Post-Trial Submission under R.C.M. 1106, United States v. SPC Nicholas R. St 
Jean · 


statements (written and verbaQ. How can an alleged victim lie over and over again in open 
court ani;l still be· found credible?. Each and every admitted lie Is reasonable doubt. 


Aside from the lack of physical evidence, there is literally no corroboration for the 
alleged victim's testimony. To the contrary, several witnesses who were present 
immediately before the alleged rape and after the alleged rape testified as to the. normal 
interactions between SPC St Jean and the alleged victim. These witnesses testified in 
direct contradiction to almost everything the alleged victim claimed occurred. Further 
testimony showed that the alleged victim and SPC St Jean slept together in the same bed 
less than 24 hours after she was allegedly raped. Another witness, SPC Young, testified 
that the alleged victim confided in him less than 24 hours after the alleged rape that she 
felt regret for consensually sleeping with SPC St Jean, that she was not raped, and that 
she consented to their sexual encounter. This is reasonable doubt. 


What is very clear is that SPC St Jean, if he was to have committed a rape, would 
not have taken the alleged victim to speak with a Chaplain and also to a SHARP NCOIC 
after the Chaplain was unavailable. SPC St Jean did take the alleged victim to speak with 
these individuals after she felt remorse and regret for sleeping with SPC St Jean and 
cheating on her boyfriend. What guilty person takes his own victim into a reporting facility? 
This simply doesn't make any sense and is another example of reasonable doubt in this 
case. 


In addition to the lack of physical and corroborating evidence, the alleged victim 
testified that she fabricated parts of her allegation. She admitted that she wrote "poems• 
about the event but that several parts of the poems were fabricated. She admitted to 
these falsities only after Defense questioned the veracity of her story. The fact that the 
alleged victim has multiple sttiries with several areas of admitted falsities-ls clearly 
reasonable doubt. 


The Defense argues and maintains the position that the panel's lack of 
acknowledging the clear reasonable doubt in this case was erroneous and was an 
unconstitutional burden shift to the Defense in violation of the Due Process Clause of the 
United States Constitution, contrary to what Congress has passed into law with Article 19. 
Consequently, the Defense requests that you recommend to the appellate authorities a 
rehearing in this case. 


C. Legal Errors 


Several legal errors took place during the trial. These errors had a material impact 
on the outcome of this case. The appellate authorities should take note of the following 
errors when deciding if a rehearing Is warranted for SPC St Jean. 
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SUBJECT: Post-Trial Submission under R.C.M.1106, United States v. SPC Nicholas R. St 
Jean 


The Government allowed for a CD of the alleged victim's entire phone extraction to 
be provided improperly to a panel member. After a recess one of the panel members, 
COL Behrends, informed the Judge that she found a copy of a Government exhibit, 
alleged victims cell phone extraction, placed within _her binder. COL Behrends stated that 
she did not review the CD. Defense did not object to having COL Behrends remain on the 
panel .assuming she had not reviewed the cp. The Court never inquired or determined 
how the CD ended up in a panel member's binder. Additionally, it's entirely possible that 
other panel members might have reviewed improper evidence prior to it being admitted at 
trial. 


The Court improperly denied Defense from.discussing consensual hickies which 
were received from SPC St Jean by the alleged victim during the res gestae of the alleged 
rape. Defense filed an MRE 412 motion wtiere we were denied from talking about hickies 
received a day prior to the alleged offense. However, Defense was not barred from 
discussing other res gestae sexual conduct. The Military Judge prevented Defense from 
discussing this admissible res gestae conduct even after Defense informed that Court that 
the MRE 412 ruling was only in relation to additional hickies received outside of the res 
gestae of the alleged rape. · · 


The Court Improperly denied Defense from admitting into evidence or further• 
exploring a mental health phone screen shot from the alleged victim's phone. The screen 
shot was saved by the alleged victim just 6.5 weeks after the alleged rape. This was 
saved prior to her first speaking with CID or the Government. The screen shot depicted a, 
Google search for "schizophrenia" and the symptoms of schizophrenia. This clearly went · 
to the alleged victim's state of mind and to her lack of credibiljty. Throughout the extensive 
cross examination of the alleged victim she continually admitted to having memory 
problems, not recalling answers or details and also having a fuzzy/selective memory. 
Defense was denied a second time to explore this screen shot after the Judge allowed the 
alleged victim to testify about medical conditions. Defense's request for reconsideration 
was. denied even though the door for mental health was opened fully by the Government. 
This materially impacted the Defense case and was highly prejudicial to fully establishing 
the level of credibility and mental state of the alleged victim. 


· The Court improperly allowed for testimony on the alleged victim's suicide attempts 
and extensive mental health treatment which were irrelevant and highly prejudicial to the 
accused. De,fense timely objected oil multiple occasions to this testimony. The alleged 
victim is not a doctor. She is not a medical expert. Yet, over the Defense objections, she 
was allowed -to testify to medical conditions, medical treatment, suicide attempts and 
numerous other unrelated medical areas .. This Information was inflammatory and highly 
prejudicial to SPC St Jean. None of this treatment had any bearing on making any 
element of the alleged rape more or less likely. Defense objections to this testimony 
should have been sustained. · 
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SUBJECT: Post-Trial Submission urider R.C.M. 1106, United States v. SPC Nicholas R. St 
Jean 


. Government counsel allowed for the panel to view a highlY. prejudicial and irrelevant 
photo of the alleged victim's gory cut wrist. During the Governments case in chief, the 
Government counsel attempted to enter into evidence a graphic photo. The graphic photo 
was a large color photo of a bloody forearm and wrist which had been cut open. This took 
place with the alleged victim on the witness stand. This photo was apparently pre-marked 
with the court reporter. Defense was aware of this photo as it was turned over during 
discovery but Government had not made Defense aware that the photo was pre-marked 
as a trial exhibit as required by the pre-trial order. The pre-trial order for this case was 
issued on 13 May 2019 by Judge Douglas Watkins. Under Section K, specifically required 
"No later than 1200 hours, the business day preceding trial, the parties shall provide to the 
Court and opposing counsel a pre-marked and page numbered copy of all exhibits the 
parties anticipate they may use or offer during trial". The Government retrieved this 
undisclosed photo from the court reporter. Several panel members were able to view this 
photo up close as ii was being retrieved from the court reporter. The Government then 
was holding the photo within view of the panel members while questioning the witness 
about the photo. The Government trial counsel was holding the photo In such a manner 
that the photo could be viewed by all panel members. By my guess, the panel was able to 
view this photo for at least 30 seconds. Several panel members had a shocked and 
disgusted look on their faces when they appeared to have viewed the photo prior to it 
being entered into evidence. °Defense counsel objected to the photo once they appeared 
to have recognized what was taking place. The objection was sustained. However, many 
panel members appeared to_ have taken offense to the inflammatory photo. 


The Court improperly allowed for MRE 404(b) testimony, over Defense objection, 
from PVT Lara-Nivon pertaining to impeding an Investigation between her and SPC St 
Jean. Government never provided proper MRE 404b notice of this issue as required in the 
pre-trial order. This testimony was highly prejudicial to SPC St Jean. The testimony 
implied that SPC St Jean impeded the investigation and was acting unlawfully. The 
Government was required to either charge SPC St Jean for this alleged misconduct or 
provide MRE 404(b) notice if they wanted to discuss it in court. Defense's objection to this 
testimony should have been sustained. 


The Military Judge improperly allowed for a poem written by the alleged victim to be 
discussed in court and allowed into evidence. The poem and its contents were 
inadmissible hearsay. Defense timely objected to the discussion of this poem. Defense 
timely objected to the admission of this poem into evidence, The Court allowed for both. 
The poem was not a prior consistent statement as the Government contended. 
Additionally, the alleged victim admilled that the poem was "art" and consisted of several 
made up parts. The fact that the alleged victim admitted the poem was at least partially 
fabricated means that it should never have been admitted into evidence. This poem had 
no relevance to the case and was improperly allowed to be discussed in open court. 
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Over the Defense's timely objections, the Milttary Judge allowed three witnesses to 
be caned by the Government during their case in chief when those witnesses violated the 
pretrial order and ·were never listed on the final Government Witness list. The Government 
should be held to the highest standards and should be required to abide by the pretrial 
order. Defense was not provided proper and timely notice of these witnesses being called 
during the Governments case in chief. The Military Judge ruled that Defense was not 
negatively prejudiced by these witnesses. In fairness, the Judge gave Defense minimal 
time to speak with these witnesses during court recesses. However, having a quick 
meeting at the last minute in ~he middle of trial Is not sufficient time to fully prepare for 
these witnesses testimony. Addition~lly, Defense did not have time to fully explore all 
potential areas of testimo.ny with e;ach witness in order to fully prepare a cross examination 
of each witness. Defense should not be forced to decide between a speedy trial and a fair 
trial due to the Government untimely notice. This is not an appropriate remedy for the 
Defense and is instead a remedy for .the Government. s~c St Jean was unfalrty 
prejudiced by these surprise witnesses. The Military Judge should have sustained the 
Defense's objections to at least some of these witnesses. 


The Military Judge Improperly overruled a Defense objection during the 
Government's closing argu~ertalnlng to a complete mischaracterizatlon of a 
witness•s .testimony. SPC -testified during trial that the alleged victim told him that 
she was reg-r decision to have sex with SPC St Jean and that she "felt like a 
whore." SPC even directly clarified this statement du~ng his cross examination by 
Government w en e Government tried to say he was calling the alleged victim a whore. 
SP~as extremely clear that "felt llke a whore" were the exact comments ·stated by 
the a ictim and not by SPC- Government argued during their closing that 
SPC lled the alleged victim a who.re. Defense objected to this complete 
ml aracterization of the testimony but the Judge overruled the objection. This . 
mischaracterfzation was overty prejudicial and made SPC llllllappear less credible'and 
a bed person. · 


Further, the Military Judge improperly rushed Defense during closing argument. 
The Judge asked for an estimated time for closing arguments. Defense provided an 


, estimate between 30 minutes to an hour. T~Js was a guess ~y Defense and was not 
unreasonable considering the amo~nt of impeachm~nt and testimony that came out during 
trial. The Judge sco!ded Defense counsel for needing that long and told him that he would 
tell him when he felt he had 5 minutes left to ~P things up. During the closing argument 
the Judge interrupted Defense arid told him he was at 25 minutes. This caused Defense 
to lose track of his thoughts, interrupted the flpw ·and provided a negative reflection on 
Defense by the Judge in front of the panel members. This disruption also unnecessarily 
caused Defense to provide a full and comprehensive closing argument. This rushing by 
the Military Judge caused Defense to accidentally skip over parts of his closing argument 
which ,were material to Defense's case. After the trial, the Military Judge told Defense 
during •bridging the gap" that the Defense closing argument was too fast and it should 
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have been slower. The Military Judge admitted that he might be "partly to blame0 for this 
fast pace. The Military Judge implied that the panel could have felt the same way about 
the closing being too fast. Defense contends that this unnecessary time constralot by the 
MIiitary Judge negatively Impacted SPC St Jean by not allowing a more ttiorough closing 
argument which fully addressed all reasonable doubt in the case. · ' 


5. I am the point of contact for this submission at 580-442-1497 or by email at 
andrew.j.edelman2.mil@mail.mlf. 


2 Encls 
1. Affidavit of SPC Putnam 
2. Affidavit of SPC Deanda 
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